based on the fair value at the grant date for its options under SFAS No. 123,
the Company's net loss and basic and diluted net loss per share would have been
reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

   1998   1999   2000
   ----   ----   ----
Net loss   As reported   $ (2,152,094)   $ (1,408,756)   $ (3,077,248)
   Pro forma   (2,883,787)   (1,869,478)   (3,914,789)

Net loss per share   As reported-basic   $   (.29)   $   (.19)   $   (.40)
   Pro forma-basic   (.39)   (.25)   (.50)

   As reported-diluted $   (.29)   $   (.19)   $   (.40)
   Pro forma-diluted   (.39)   (.25)   (.50)

(11)   Income Taxes

   Income tax benefit attributable to loss from operations consists of:

   Current   Deferred   Total
   Year ending December 31, 1998:
   US federal   $   181,609   $(1,295,053)   $(1,113,444)
   State and local   (630,985)   457,009   (173,976)
   ---------   ---------   -----------

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TELEPHONICS INC - Form S-4

128

   $  (449,376)   $  (838,044)   $(1,287,420)
   =========   =========   ===========

   52

   ZOOM TELEPHONICS, INC. AND
   SUBSIDIARY (Continued)
   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

   Year ending December 31, 1999:
   US federal   $   63,699   $   (532,146)   $  (468,447)
   State and local   (6,571)   (112,917)   (119,488)
   -------   ---------   ---------
   $   57,128   $   (645,063)   $  (587,935)
   =======   =========   =========
   Year ending December 31, 2000:
   US federal   $   48,160   $ (1,539,591)   $(1,491,431)
   State and local   -   192,515   192,515
   -------   -----------   -----------
   $   48,160   $ (1,347,076)   $(1,298,916)
   =======   ===========   ===========

Income tax benefit was $1,287,420, $587,935 and $1,298,916 for the years ending
December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, respectively, and differed from the amounts
as computed by applying the US federal income tax rate of 34% to pretax loss as
a result of the following:

   1998   1999   2000
   ----   ----   ----

   Computed "expected" US tax benefit   $ (1,169,435)  $  (678,980)  $ (1,487,896)